Hello everyone and | hope this email finds you well.

Last week: Meta Platforms (META) and Microsoft (MSFT) ride to the rescue. Warren
Buffet to step down from Berkshire Hathaway (BRKA, BRKB) at year end.

The coming week: FOMC, Earnings, tariff news.

Major stock indices all higher. S&P500 posted its 9" straight daily gain, longest streak
since November 2004 and up 10% over those 9 days and now above Trump’s reciprocal
tariff announcement. Trade de-escalation along with beats by Meta (META) and
Microsoft (MSFT) including increases and affirmation of Al-related cap ex spend
spread to the broader market averages. Index averages also overcame resistance at
the key 50 day moving averages on both the S&P500 and the Nasdaq. Al adjacent
names were especially strong.

Weekly Market Recap: April 14-17, 2025

Index Closing Level (May 2) Weekly Change
S&P 500 5,687 +2.9%
Nasdaq Composite 17,978 +3.4%
Dow Jones Industrial Avg. 41,317 +3.0%

Source: Factset

Beijing is considering trade talks with the US which ignited further rallies in stocks last
week. Secretary of Commerce Lutnick also announced that the White House had secured
a trade agreement and would announce the country after securing parliamentary approval.
China has started to exempt some US goods (estimated as 24% of 2024 imports or $40B
and includes pharmaceuticals, industrial chemicals). Followed US exemption of $102B of
imports from China from reciprocal tariffs (smartphones and other electronics).



Other significant catalyst on the week was META raising its cap ex spend from $60-$65B to
$64-$72B and MSFT saying cap ex would rise Q/Q and affirmed $80+B cap ex guide for
FY2025 (June) and that FY2026 cap ex would rise albeit at a slower pace than 2025. MSFT’s

Azure business growth accelerated by 400bps to 35% y/y. Earnings growth for Q1 to date
has risen to +13% from +7.2% at the end of the quarter. Earnings surprises now averaging
9%. Tariff mitigation the major bullish talking point in earnings commentary. Amazon guide
missed but it said its AWS business eventually would generate hundreds of billions in
annual revenue. Oil futures fell more than 3% as OPEC announced a 2" consecutive
production increase Saturday.

Nonfarm payrolls grew 177k m/m vs consensus 130k with unemployment unchanged at
4.2%. Average hourly earnings rose 0.2% m/m below consensus and March 0.3%

rise. Labor market stronger than feared in view of tariff concerns. Offset is that June rate
cut by Fed could be pushed out to July.

Looking ahead: Headline-driven environment likely continues to drive markets but
earnings re-emerging in their role as important drivers as the Al narrative was stronger
than ever this past week. META and MSFT earnings reports last week confirmed the Al
trade is backon. FOMC, busy earnings week ahead with key reports from Palantir
(PLTR), Arista Networks (ANET), Fortinet (FTNT), merchant power generators Vistra
(VST), Constellation Energy (CEG), Utilities such as Duke Energy (DUK), Pipelines such
as Energy Transfer (ET) and Enbridge (ENB).

Technical indicators turning more positive: Regarding market technical indicators, came
the averages not only remined above the key 21day exponential moving average but pushed
above the 50dma meaning the continuation of the rally is more likely. Still, tariff rhetoric
could suddenly sour and torpedo the current rally.



S—

NASDAQ C ite Index Add to List _industrial || v | <) (88

ASOAD Compese (OG0T — V3 Do Voo § 0960 U TP ET TS ST
,—’N’-\ML/\J\¥// Wv/_\\
—\A ~A W\f\ et D e 2mon \\\,\fff\/y _0ssps
o~ i 1 Ry { it e 20000
| Al o~ N AT \
N AT s R ‘.‘ifl T 1""] ] \
//v,\//\,»"‘f ]f""l‘ I Ifl' T t ‘;]L wass ) 19000
EEEREER=TIL ‘ =5 A wstan I Gt
~ o s Ml M ey =
4 i b BT s i ! o000
I phh IM 4 “lgrl gl e |H'¢f‘l [ i ql
1 [ | =T 58 If
s, 1 1] / I IJ l 17000
n,
e e |
| " |
F— lll Jraf Jlﬁhf’ . X W i “ 4| 16000
i iy i r‘; i P f
M s L ‘
"
P B i e pe e s 5000
. T e o ‘ S o~ e
,,u.J“K,p" SRR i S e ) B ,,/""f’/ ‘w\r' o R ORI AT L P \'x‘\“ Toa | Y Mes
e o A R | RN, o] e o iy W i i e ivy o = 14000
13714 1% d = s | A ' A
) R s
"'mnli 11I' | S =i p Ao s 13000
L | =] =
’7// 1254386
Y 4 N s
e Ve
| = L s . e | s s 94,500,000
L s 1 ufte 1 ;
R i il I I
el . ’ " o | 1 se | — d Tl i i
o, L A T
I | |
11 AT | I il | I AL AL 0
2 o [0 oo [ o [5 Po [iz [ [0 [5 o [z Jos o Jos [ 1 [14 [s fiz [ oo 5 oo o o 18 Jor [i5 [ 15 for o o4 Jor Pt lor [ s is o
[ [oa Tov Toee o TFeb Wiar Toc Tiaay ED o TA IED Tod Thiov Towe Toan [Feo War T Ty Town

MARK eTsSUrRGE

All sectors were positive except Energy (XLE, -0.5%). Industrials (XLI, +4.3%) ripped
higher along with Technology (XLK, +3.9%). Along with the XLE, Health Care (XLV, +0.35%)
lagged. Magnificent Seven (MAGS, +3.4%) higher as did Software (IGV, +5.0%). Risk on
continued as the IBD 50 ETF (FFTY, +2.8%) rose. Industrials (+11.3%) surged with multiple
dd advancers led by Trane Technologies (TT, +14.8%). 5G/Networks/Datacenters/Al
also strong (+8.3%) where the standout within Infrastructrue PLUS was Arista Networks
(ANET) surging +16.8% on MSFT and META earnings. Pipelines (-4.3%) lagged with Targa
Resources (-8.9%) the biggest loser as investors fretted over soft oil prices and fears it
would impact volumes.

The bull-bear debate: With all due respect to Hamlet, tariff relief or no tariff relief, that is
the key question. On the bullish side, White House softened rhetoric on tariffs and China
said it is “evaluating” whether to accept US invites for trade talks and looking for ways to
deal with President Trump’s issues with curbing fentanyl flowing into the US. Secretary of
Commerce Lutnick said there was a “done, done, done” trade deal though he couldn’t
announce it until the country’s parliament approved. Walmart, Target, Home Depot and



other US retailers were reported to have asked Chinese suppliers to resume shipments
which would relieve concerns regarding the coming of empty shelves mid-year. Still,
President Trump said he will not drop tariffs to get China to the bargaining table May 4 -
President Donald Trump. On the economic front, non-farm payrolls increased to 177k
(above expectations) despite decline in Fed government employment (DOGE) and
participation improved.

The bears point to plunging US port activity (-35% y/y at port of Los Angeles starting week of
May 4™") that will reverberate the effects of trade upheaval through the economy over
coming weeks where consumers could discover no fireworks for the 4" of July (as most is
manufactured in China). The bears also point to the Q1 GDP annualized contraction of -
0.3% (though most of this was caused by surging imports to front run tariffs). Core PCE
price index for Mar came inline rising +2.6% vs 2.6% expected. Conference Board
consumer confidence fell to lowest level since spring 2020 and expectations lowest since
October of 2011. Amazon AWS decelerated and op income for Q2 was below consensus
(though management said they expect AWS to be a multi hundred billion $ business longer
term).

While the markets are in a confirmed rally, downside risks remain, and markets could fall
once again. Over the last decade the forward multiple on the S&P500 has averaged just
below 20x. Assuming the current 2025E EPS of $264 and 2026E EPS of $300 are correct,
then the market is trading on the rich side (21.5x 2025E EPS and 19x 2026E EPS). However,
with an effective tariff rate still over 20%, even with the pause, EPS estimates could wind up
in the $250 range implying 5000 on the S&P500. If the multiple comes down at all to
discount for policy uncertainty would imply further downside risk. Numbers get sloppier if
there is retaliation instead of resolution on the horizon. The Trump put that we saw last
month suggests a 4800 downside threshold to the S&P500 except it wasn’t the S&P500 that
triggered the Trump put but instead it was interest rates on US Treasury Securities that were
blowing out this week with an increase in the US 10 year of 51bps.

The US 10-year rate rose slightly from 4.26% to 4.31% or 5bps. Fed Futures now pricingin a
rate cut with just ~37% odds by June (vs over 60% odds a week ago) and three cuts by year
end with ~75% probability (down ~10ppts w/w) CME FedWatch - CME Group.


https://www.nbcnews.com/meet-the-press/video/may-4-president-donald-trump-238871109815
https://www.nbcnews.com/meet-the-press/video/may-4-president-donald-trump-238871109815
https://www.cmegroup.com/markets/interest-rates/cme-fedwatch-tool.html?redirect=/trading/interest-rates/countdown-to-fomc.html

The coming week: FOMC meeting Wed.

May 5: ISM Services PMI for Apr: 50.2 expected vs 50.8 in Mar.

May 6: N/A

May 7: FOMC meeting: no change in fed funds rate target (4.25-4.50%) expected.

May 8: Initial Jobless claims for W/E 5/3: 227k vs 241k prior week. Unit labor costs SAAR
Q/Q:4.2% vs 2.2% prior.

May 9: Fed speeches: NY Fed President, John Williams.

Company Events Calendar: Palantir (PLTR), Arista Networks (ANET), Merchant Power
generators (VST, TLN, NRG, CEG), Utilities, Renewable Energy,

May 5: PLTR STRLACM WMB

May 6: XALB MPLX ET DTM CEG ARIS DUK CHKP ANET

May 7: JCI PLL ENB KNTK WES UGI CSX NRG TLN VST USLM DGII INFA FTNT KD
May 8: MP GEL DTE NET

May 9: ROAD

What to do now: Slowly raising exposure.

Appendix:
What kind of positive catalysts would help to continue the reversal of the current damage:

1) Following the tariff delay which did prove to be a positive catalyst, trade deal
announcements in the coming days and weeks would be positive.

2) Fed speeches reinforcing their commitment to being prepared to act to counter
chaotic market conditions, address liquidity issues.

3) Pressure on Congress to act because of complaints coming in from constituents
especially if coming in from red states. Trump would veto but if pressure swells
congress could override a veto to limit ability to unilaterally apply tariffs.

4) Lawsuits to limit and/or overturn tariffs.



5)

Favorable inflation reports, e.g. this past week PPI falling -0.4% m/m headline and
falling -0.1% m/m core PPI (ex food and energy) vs consensus +0.3% m/m.

Negative catalysts:

1)

2)

Additional retaliatory tariffs and counter retaliation measures.
Breakdown of tariff negotiations.

Rising inflation figures and/or inflation expectations.

Fed delays on expected rate cuts.

Selling US Treasuries by foreigners, rising US Treasury yields

Negative surprises such as Trump suggesting tariffs on foreigners US Treasury
holdings, tariffs on China ships in US ports, Trump calling for Powells departure, etc
(three of the dumbest ideas we have seen yet) that would yield no upside and all
downside.

The information presented is for educational purposes only and is believed to be factual
and up-to-date. All expressions of opinion reflect the judgment of the author(s) as of the
date of publication and are subject to change. Nothing in this commentary should be
construed as investment advice and does not take into consideration your specific
situation. All investments involve risk. Past performance does not guarantee future results.
Advisory services offered through Capital Ideas, an investment adviser registered with the

U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission.

Make it a good week,

John D. Edwards, CFA



